T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(South)

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23
NOVEMBER 2011

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Josephine Barrett (Chairman)
Mike Bull

Janet Gardner

Peter Kemp

Brian Stead

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Monday 21 November 2011

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Tuesday, 8 November 2011

Contact: Nadia Williams

Tel: 01895 277655

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nwilliams®@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=301&MId=1182&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked
Part 2 will be considered in Private

4  Matters notified in advance as urgent

Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press

Application for a Temporary Street Trading Pitch Licence

Title of Report / Ward Time Page
Address of application
5 The Flower Stall, outside West Ruislip 9.50am 17 - 23
144 High Street, Ruislip, (Briefing)
HA4 8LS 10am Start of
Hearing

6  Any items transferred from Part 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

APPENDIX A

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Part lll of the London
Local Authorities Act
1990 (as amended):
Street Trading

Rules of Procedure for Licensing
Sub-Committee Hearings

1. SCOPE

1.1 These procedure rules apply to Licensing Sub-Committees established
by the Licensing Committee of Hillingdon Council acting as Licensing
Authority. The rules are subject to Street Trading legislation as
contained in Part Il of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as

amended).

1.3  The purpose of these procedure rules is to guide the Licensing Sub-
Committees through the various stages of the hearing process and to
direct the sub-committee hearing a case, and all other parties involved,
on the essential procedural requirements to be followed before, during

and after a hearing.

Page 1
[...]
fication under paragraph 3.7(vi) above.

(iii)  Subject to paragraph 4.4(iv) above, question any other party or
person representing a party on any matter that is relevant to the
application, or representation made on the application, where in
all the circumstances the sub-committee considers it is

appropriate to do so.

The sub-committee will take into consideration documentary or other
information in support of the application or objections produced by a
party:

(i) Before the hearing; or

(i) At the hearing, with the consent of all other parties attending the

hearing.

At any time during the hearing, parties or their representatives or any of
their witnesses may be asked questions upon their presentation or

evidence by any member of the sub-committee.

At any time during the hearing, the sub-committee may decide to
adjourn hearing to the earliest possible date or to a later time on the
same date in order to conduct a site inspection of the relevant
application. All site inspections will preferably be conducted in the
presence of all parties to a Hearing. A party to a hearing may decline
to attend such a site inspection. In such a situation, the site inspection

may take place in the absence of the relevant party.

The parties shall be entitled to make closing submissions and will
normally be invited to do in the following order:

(i) Street Scene Enforcement Officer

(i) Objector

(i)  Applicant

Page 10



417

4.18

4.19

4.20

The sub-committee may place a time limit on a party’s speaking rights
as set outin paragraphs 4.13 and 4.16 above, but all parties shall be

allowed an equal maximum period of time.

The sub-committee may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to
permit that person to return or to return upon complying with such
conditions as the relevant committee may specify. However, any such
person will be allowed to submit any evidence in writing that they
proposed to give o
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda ltem 5

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING
LICENCE - PITCH

| Committee | | Licensing Sub-Committee
| Officer Contact | | Stephanie Waterford — 01895 277232
Papers with report Appendix 1 — Copy of application
Appendix 2 — Copy of objection
| Ward(s) affected | | West Ruislip
SUMMARY

The Licensing Service has received an application (attached as Appendix 1) for a temporary
street trading licence — (Pitch) for a six month period for The Flower Stall, o/s 144 High Street,
Ruislip, HA4 8LS.

RECOMMENDATION
To grant the application with the addition of the following conditions:

1) The licence holder shall not use or obstruct any area of Highway which is
outside the licensed area of 3 x 3 metres, for storing waste or any other items.

2) The licence holder shall ensure that the licensed trading and the immediate
vicinity of the licensed trading area, are kept free from litter and refuse and are
maintained in a clean, tidy condition during trading hours.

3) At the end of trading hours, the licence holder shall ensure that all pitch
equipment is removed from the Highway and that the area is cleared of waste
and refuse.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

A. Refuse to grant the licence

B. Grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee

C. Grant the licence for a reduced pitch size as determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee
INFORMATION

The Licensing Service received a Street Trading Pitch Licence application from
Mrs Barbara Allvey on 6™ October 2011. The application was supplied with all the necessary
supporting documents and fee in compliance with the Council’s application procedures.

The pitch has been licensed for a number of years but was not renewed in time, so the
applicant has submitted a new street trading application.

Licensing Sub-Committee (South) - 23 November 2011

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Page 17




The Licensing Service consulted with Ward Councillors, 
[...]
R uvu.uv.--uv-b-vi---.--..o.."'.l

2.C Assistant 2 Details;
I 1= o 111 81 3 1= ] ¢ 1= £ AP
KT 14 =101 = LT U U N

Address ............

ceveinen. PostCode ...l

Section 3. — Details of trading

3.A Hours of trade;
Please give the days and times during which street trading activities will take place;

Monday ....... 2% to ... Jpmr. ... Friday ........... Tersto .. 2027
Tuesday ........ Tam. 0. T.om... Saturday .......Zem 10 ... 1. g t....
Wednesday ....7em..to ... 0. @m.... Sunday ......... Town. 10 .2 2.
Thursday .......0em_ 10 ..... 7. gm..

Page 20




Y

3.B Articles/Commodities/Services for sale;
e CRQWERS 7 RLAMTS — MEMORPLS

Section 4. Checklist & Declaration’ _

4A  Checklist

Please tick; :
' &1 have enclosed a copy of my Photo ID (Passport, Driving Licence eic)
B2’ | have enciosed proof of home address
BT have enclosed the licence fee (Please refer to fee schedule)
- BT | have enclosed a plan/map. of the proposed licensed area
& | have enclosed evidence of public liability insurance to £2million
[0 | have enclosed passport size photos of myself and the assistants
&) understand that ) must display a notice of application in the window of the
application premises for 21 days
2t understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements, my
application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING £20,000, FOR ANY PERSON TO
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT WHICH HE KNOWS TO BE FALSE IN ANY MATERIAL RESPECT, OR WHICH HE
DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE IN CONNECTION WITH AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT, VARIATION,
RENEWAL OR TRANSFER OF A STREET TRADING LICENCE.

Applicant

I, tars | BasBend Y A AT (insert name) declare that the
information given in this application is true and complete in every respect.

Signature; ......... W’? ................................. Date; .. 7.0 XN

Please send your apblication and its enclosures to;

The Licensing Service
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge

uBs 1UW

Page 231





[...]
e street trading
pitch licence of The Flower Stall, outside McDonalds, 144 High Street, Ruislip HA4
8LS, on the basis that it obstructs almost half of the very busy footway and with bags
of refuse next to it, lowers the tone of the High Street.

Yours sincerely

NS A
N S

CliIr Philip Corthorne
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing

S Y
Counciltor Philip Corthorne ARSI A
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing ™ _ “:..\_,.(.b

Tel.01895 250316 Fax.01895 250765 I INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
E. pcorthorme®@hillingdon.gov.uk www.hillingdon.gov.uk : PRER

. Conservative Group Office, Civic Centre, High Street,
Uxbridge, UB8 1UW Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



	Agenda
	
	5 The Flower Stall, outside 144 High Street, Ruislip, HA4 8LS
	Appendix 1 - Application form - Public
	Appendix 2 - Letterof Reprenstation




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH) 
 
23 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Mike Bull 
Janet Gardner 
Peter Kemp 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
  Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Manager 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 Barbara Allvey 
Candice Allvey 
Maureen Reynolds 
Cllr Brain Crowe 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 No apologies had been received. 
 

 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

8. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items will be considered in Public. 
 

 

9. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE AS URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 No matters had been notified as urgent. 
 

 

10. THE FLOWER STALL, OUTSIDE 144 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP, HA4 
8LS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, officers advised that all the required 
documents had been received and were satisfactory.  
 
The applicant stated that in response to the objection that had been 

Stephanie 
Waterford 
Rory Stracey 



  
received, the family had operated the flower stall in the area for three 
years and during that time had received good comments from 
members of the public about how well it was run. The applicant 
considered that it was unfair of the objector to suggest that the litter 
and refuse resulting from the flower stall ‘lowered the tone of the High 
Street’, as they had been instrumental in planting trees outside 
McDonalds (as well as clearing litter generally in the area) to make the 
High Street more appealing.  
 
A letter of support from the Vice-Chairman of Ruislip Residents’ 
Association was circulated to all parties present at the meeting.  
 
The representative of the objector noted that the Flower Stall was near 
to MacDonald’s on the High Street, which might add to litter on the 
High Street. It was also noted that although the pitch had been licensed 
in the past, it had not been renewed on time, and as a result, a new 
licence had to be applied for. Noted the letter from the Vice-Chairman 
of the Ruislip Residents’ Association in support of the application and 
suggested that there may be other individuals who may have taken a 
different view. Considered on balance, that as no objection had been 
received from the HighwaysTeam or the Investigations Team and that 
the applicant was satisfied with officer’s recommendation; raised no 
objection to the temporary licence being granted. 
 
Following consideration of the application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Pitch Licence for the Flower Stall outside 144 High Street, 
Ruislip; the Sub-Committee made the following decision.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1) The licence holder shall not use or obstruct any area of 
highway which is outside the licensed area of 3 x 3 metres, 
for storing waste or any other items; 

 
2) The licence holder shall ensure that the licensed trading 

and the immediate vicinity of the licensed trading area are 
kept free from litter and refuse resulting from the flower 
stall and are maintained in a clean, tidy condition during 
trading hours; 

 
3) At the end of trading hours, the licence holder shall ensure 

that all pitch equipment is removed from the highway and 
that the area is cleared of waste and refuse resulting from 
the flower stall. 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.35 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


